
 

Meeting contact Matthew Pawlyszyn on 01257 515034 or email matthew.pawlyszyn@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 17th March 2022, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube   
 
 

Agenda 
  

Apologies 
 

Minutes 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 27 January 2022 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee   

 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2 Minutes of Meeting, Thursday 10 March 2022 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel   

 

(To Follow) 

3 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

4 Public Questions 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to 
the Committee.  Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one 
supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.   

 

 

Scrutiny of the Executive Cabinet 
 

5 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 

(Pages 11 - 20) 

 To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 24 
February, 2022 (enclosed). 

 
 
 
 
 

 



6 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 

(Pages 21 - 92) 

 To view the latest notice of Executive Decisions click here: Forward plan - 
Notice of Executive Decisions - published March 2022 (chorley.gov.uk) 
 
The document is also attached and correct as of 9 March 2022 

 

 

7 Health Scrutiny Update 
 

(Pages 93 - 
106) 

 To consider the Work Plan of Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee, and note the Minutes of the Lancashire County Council’s Health 
Scrutiny Committee that took place 1 February 2022.  

 

 

8 Grass Cutting and Verge Update 
 

 

 Executive Member (Customer and Streetscene Services) Adrian Lowe to 
provide a verbal update to the Committee.  

 

 

9 Sustainable Public Transport Second Monitoring Report 2 
 

(Pages 107 - 
116) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Planning and 
Development. 

 

 

10 Developing the Councils Green Agenda - Monitoring Report 3 
 

(Pages 117 - 
148) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Planning and 
Development. 

 

 

11 Quality of Housing Provided by Social Landlords - Monitoring 
Report 2 

 

 

 To receive and consider the verbal report of the Director of Communities. 

 
 

12 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups 
 

 

 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Select Move  
To receive a verbal update on the inquiry from the Chair, Councillor June 
Molyneaux. 

 

 

13 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

(Pages 149 - 
150) 

 To consider the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2021/22. 

 
 

14 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor  John 
Walker (Chair), Councillor  Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry, 
John  Dalton, Terry Howarth, Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, June Molyneaux, James Nevett, 
Aidy Riggott, William Simmance, Kim Snape and Jenny Whiffen.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=930&RP=115
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=930&RP=115


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 27 January 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 27 January 2022 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor John Walker (Chair), and Councillors 
Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry, Terry Howarth, 
June Molyneaux, James Nevett, Aidy Riggott, Kim Snape 
and Jenny Whiffen 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillors Roy Lees, John  Dalton, Hasina Khan and 
Samir Khan 

  
  
Officers: James Thomson (Deputy Director of Finance), Irene Elwell 

(Public Protection Team Leader) and Matthew Pawlyszyn 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

  
 

22.OS.46 Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 30 September 2021 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
The minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 

22.OS.47 Minutes of Meeting Thursday 28 October 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
The minutes were approved as a correct record.  
 

22.OS.48 Minutes of Meeting Thursday 16 December 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
The minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 

22.OS.49 Minutes of Meeting Thursday 13 January 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
Correction raised by Councillor James Nevett, in relation to the time credits, it was in 
reference to members of the public, not staff.  
 

22.OS.50 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 27 January 2022 

 
22.OS.51 Public Questions 

 
There were no public questions. 
 

22.OS.52 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 
The Executive Cabinet minutes were noted. 
 

22.OS.53 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 
In response to an enquiry about the purchase of Yarrow Valley, it was confirmed that 
the Council planned to plant trees and to develop habitats and biodiversity.  
 
Members cited difficulties in the presentation of the Notice of Executive Decisions and 
queried if there was an alternative format to present them to the Committee.  
 

22.OS.54 Health Scrutiny Update 
 
Councillor Margaret France provided an update from the 16 November 2021, 
Lancas
[...]
ed primarily by elderly people to 
their day to day activities and had previously spoken at the Sustainable Transport 
Task Group and explained their difficulty in recruiting drivers and it was believed that 
the service unlikely to be offering trips to courts.  
 
 

22.OS.58 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups 
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Select Move, Councillor June 
Molyneaux  updated and informed the Committee that the Task Group had scoped the 
review, with the aim to build upon the previous Task Group that was conducted in 
2014. The most recent Task Group invited from non-Task Group Members to share 
their experiences with Select Move. 
 
The next Task Group will feature Preston and South Ribble Officers and Members, to 
share experiences and to explore any potential shared issues. The Task Group will 
also formulate questions to ask in a survey/questionnaire.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 27 January 2022 

22.OS.59 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Members raised an outstanding recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Task Group – Sustainable Public Transport, the Cycling Task Group. As Select Move 
was chosen to be the task group, further consideration would be taken to best decide 
the format of the item. 
 
Members wished to explore ‘special expenses’ relating to the budget for further 
information and explanation.  
 
Related to access to school places, more detail had been provided about strategy for 
places. Further concerns were raised, with consideration for an item to be brought to a 
future Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
It was considered for an invite be made to Councillor Adrian Lowe, Executive Member 
(Customer and Streetscene Services) to attend a future Overview and Scrutiny 
provide an update relating to grass cutting for the following year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 24 February 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Executive Cabinet 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 24 February 2022 
   

Committee 
Members present:       Councillor  Alistair Bradley (Chair) and Councillors 

Peter Gabbott, Alistair Morwood and Adrian Lowe 
 
Committee Members 
Present virtually 
(non-voting):                    Councillors Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Bev Murray 
 
Officers:  Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief Executive), Dave Whelan 

(Shared Service Lead - Legal), Louise Mattinson (Director 
of Finance), Asim Khan (Director (Customer and Digital)), 
Jennifer Mullin (Director of Communities), Jonathan Noad 
(Director of Planning and Development), Andrew Daniels 
(Shared Service Lead – Communications and Visitor 
Economy), Michael Johnson (Policy Officer) and 
Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
Other Members:  Councillor Sam Chapman, Mark Clifford, Alan Cullens, 

Gordon France, Margaret France, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, 
Hasina Khan and John Walker 

 
 

22.EC.84 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 20 January 2022 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 20 January 
2022 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

22.EC.85 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

22.EC.86 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

22.EC.87 Revenue Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 2021/22 
 
On Behalf of Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), Councillor 
Alistair Bradley, Executive Member (Economic Development and Public Service 
Reform), presented the report of the Director of Finance which set out the revenue and 
reserves forecast for 2021/22 for the Council, based on the position as at 31 
December 2021. 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 5



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 24 February 2022 

 
In summary, there is a forecast underspend against the budget for 2021/22 of 
£1.192m. Following the allocation to reserves, the revised forecast underspend,
[...]
borough which supersedes the original 
recommendation to develop a cycling task group.  

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 
4. Not applicable. 
 
Corporate priorities 
 
5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable): 
 

Involving residents in improving their 

local area and equality of access for all 

A strong local economy 

Clean, safe, and healthy communities An ambitious council that does more to 

meet the needs of residents and the local 

area 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

 

Director of Planning and 

Development  

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Thursday, 17 March 
2022 

Agenda Page 105 Agenda Item 9



 
 

 

 

 
Background to the report 
 

5. The final report of the Task Group for Sustainable Public Transport was presented to 

Executive Cabinet in March 2021 and it was agreed that these recommendations be 

accepted. 

 
Recommendations and Progress to Date  

6. The recommendations focussed on the objectives the task group were asked to 

investigate which comprised of: 

 The difficulty the council has enforcing on public transport particularly bus and train 

 To examine all public transport routes and any changes required due to demographic 

needs 

 To tackle social isolation (public transport) in all areas of the borough 

 The opportunities for sustainable funding for buses 

 To engage with different stakeholders to understand what steps they are taking to 

provide sustainable public transport and understand how the council can help them. 

 

7. The 21 recommendations made by the task group were presented to Executive 

Cabinet on 17th June 2021 and these were endorsed for action.  

 

8. The table 1 below sets out the 21 recommendations, with the second column 

providing a little more detail as to the actions required to deliver the recommendation 

and the third column providing the latest update on progress.  

 

9. There is a brief update on progress of all actions below however there are a couple 

which are more advanced and worthy of more detailed update. 

 

Cycling  

10. The task group made a recommendation to ‘establish a cycle task group’ to look at 

cycle opportunities, and cycle routes in the borough. It is proposed that this is action 

replaced with a ‘cycling project’ which comprises of measures intended to achieve a 

number of key objectives;  

 

a) Engage with our communities to develop a wider understanding of cycling needs in 

the borough 

b) Use social media promote and raise awareness about cycling and the available 

resources in the Borough  

c) Engage with Lancashire County Council to better understand the plans for future 

provision of cycling related infrastructure in the Borough  

d) Engage our partners to develop an understanding of existing provision for cyclists for 

bike training, maintenance, and access to free equipment/security marking.  

e) Develop policies in the new Local Plan to promote and enable cycling  

 

 

Agenda Page 106 Agenda Item 9



 
 

 

11.  The specific actions proposed for the Cycling Project are listed in the table below 

and if agreed, progress will be reported back to members in the future monitoring 

report and also to the Climate Change Working Group.  

 

 Action  Lead Outcome  

1 Use of comms and social media platforms such 
as Facebook, twitter etc to promote cycling in 
the borough including raising awareness of 
changes to the Highway Code and also  
promotion of cycling as part of the refreshed 
Check out Chorley tourism campaign 

Comms/Spatial 
planning  

A number of social 
media posts  
 

2 Online consultation of cycle users in the 
Borough 

Spatial 
planning/Comms 

Citizenspace survey 
undertaken late Spring 
and survey findings to be 
reported back to 
members inform future 
cycle priorities and 
actions 

3 Explore provision for cycle parking in the 
Borough focussing on the Town Centre and 
service centres across the borough 


[...]
22sustainable%

20transport%20%22 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Zoe Whiteside  zoe.whiteside@chorley.gov.uk 5711 02/03/2022 

 

Agenda Page 114 Agenda Item 9



 
 

 

 

Developing the Councils Green Agenda - Monitoring Report 
Number 3 
 

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Is this decision key? Not applicable 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide a final update on progress made on the recommendations of the Task 
Group on Developing the Council’s Green Agenda.  

 
Recommendations to Scrutiny Committee 
 
2. To note the contents of the report 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 

3. None, for information only 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

4. Not applicable, report is an update on recommendation progress only 
 
Executive summary 
 

5. This report provides an update of the actions arising from the Green Agenda Task 
Group. Of the 23 recommendations originally made, all have been progressed and a 
total of 13 have been completed, a further 3 are completed to the point of approval and 
whilst the remaining 7 are ongoing long-term pieces of work.  
 

6. Progression of these work streams has been cross collaborative and has required 
input and support from teams throughout the Council.  

 

7. All ongoing recommendations have been integrated into the Climate Change Strategy 
Action Plan which is currently out for public consultation.   

 
Corporate priorities 
 

8. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

Report of Meeting Date 

 

Director of Planning and 

Development  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 17 March 

2022 

Agenda Page 115 Agenda Item 10



 
 

 

Involving residents in improving their 

local area and equality of access for all 

A strong local economy 

Clean, safe, and healthy communities An ambitious council that does more to 

meet the needs of residents and the local 

area 

 

Background to the report 
 

9. The Green Agenda work was set as a corporate priority which was first reported to 
Overview and Scrutiny in March 2021. This work has since been integrated into the 
larger Climate Change Programme.  
 

10. A budget of £500,000 has been made available for the completion and progression of 
green agenda work, this budget has recently been increased by a further £260k to give 
an overall total of £760k..  

 
11. This project sits within the Spatial Planning Team with dedicated Climate Change 

officers in post within the Council, dedicated to the completion of the project and climate 
related work.  

 
Green Agenda Recommendation Update  
 

12. The largest piece of work that has been completed by the Climate Change officers 
following the previous monitoring report has been the drafting of the Climate Change 
Strategy which is currently out for public consultation. The actions within this Strategy 
include all ongoing and progressing actions of the green agenda recommendations 
made by Overview and Scrutiny. 

 

13. A secondary dedicated Climate Change Officer commenced at the Council in January 
2022, whose work is focused on Air Quality and Carbon monitoring. 

 

14. The table below lists all the recommendations made by the Task Group. The specific 
O&S recommendations have been extracted from the larger Climate Change 
Programme of work.  

 

15. Progress to date is detailed in the update column of the column. A total of 13 actions 
have been completed, a further 3 are completed to draft awaiting approval and the 
remaining 7 are long-term ongoing actions which have been integrated into the 
Climate Change Strategy.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 116 Agenda Item 10



 
 

Table of Recommendations and Progress to Date.  

 

 

No Recommendation/ Action Lead Update 

1 Undertake work to map and 
calculate the council’s current 
carbon footprint 

Climate Change 
Team and Assts 

Complete  
 
The 2019 carbon footprint audit was 
completed and the public facing report has 
been reviewed onside the Climate C
[...]
ficer 

Complete  
 
All work within the climate change programme 
is reported to the Climate Change Working 
Groups. The working group meets 

Agenda Page 117 Agenda Item 10



 
 

No Recommendation/ Action Lead Update 

approximately 8 times a year.  
Work which is monitored includes:  

 Carbon footprint of the Council and 

the borough  

 Air Quality  

 Waste and Recycling  

 Community and business engagement 

 Fleet use, fuel use, and 

decarbonisation  

 Decarbonisation of assets  

 Green spaces and tree planting  

The Climate change strategy includes work 
within all of these areas which is re-evaluated 
every 2 years with a public version of the 
climate change strategy publish following this 
evaluation.  

6 Identify dedicated officer 
resource to coordinate 
development of the council’s 
green agenda and roadmap to 
becoming carbon neutral 

Service Lead 
Spatial Planning 
/Local Plan 
Coordinator 

Complete 
 
Two dedicated climate officers are now in 
post.  The Climate Change Programme 
Officer and the Air Quality and Carbon 
Officer.  

7 Consider the additional resources 
needed to deliver the action plan 
which could include funding for 
specialist knowledge, additional 
expertise, or specific projects 

Climate Change 
Programme 
Officer 

Complete – this action will be continually re-
evaluated as climate work continues and 
evolves due to changes in legislation and 
local priorities.  
 
There are multiple networking groups 
between councils and other organisations 
within Lancashire which allows for information 
sharing and support. Local businesses have 
provided support and specialist businesses 
have previously been brought in to provide 
support.  
The requirement for internal officers has been 
continually monitored, an additional officer 
has been added through this process to 
monitor and mitigate air quality and carbon 
usage.  

8 As part of developing road map 
to 2030, key priorities should 
include investigation of 
renewable
[...]
g (OSPP) to 
consider Council and 
related performance in 
addition to scrutiny of key 
service areas  

* 

Customer 
and Digital 

 

 * 
Planning and 
Developmen

t 

* 
Policy and 

Governance 

* 
Communities 

 * 
Commercial 
and Property 

 

 

 

Performance Report /  
Business Plans 

Quarter Four   Business 
Plans Quarter Two 

Business 
Plans 

  
Business 

Plans 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
minutes 

 * *    *  * 

Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 * *    *  * 

Notice of Executive 
Decisions 

 * *    *  * 

Health Scrutiny 
 * *    *  * 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme 

 * *    *  * 

Annual Reporting Back   * 
       

Budget Scrutiny   
    *   

Response to Covid-19 
 *        

First Aid 
  *       

 
         

Scrutiny Reviews   
       

Sustainable Public 
Transport 

  M1      M2 

Developing the Council’s 
Green Agenda 

  M2      M3 

Quality of housing 
provided by social 
landlords 

        M2 

          

Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny 

      *   

          

Task Group – Select 
Move 

      V  V 

          

Potential topics for 
future reviews 

         

Select Move review   *       

Magistrates        *   

Education and access to 
school places 

         

Grass cutting/verge 
update 

        * 

    
    
    
  
Task Group Reviews:  
S        Scoping of the review  R Feedback/response from the Exec Cab 
C        Collecting and considering the evidence  M Monitoring Reports, 1 2 and 3 (if required) 
FR      Final report of the review  V Verbal update from the Chair 
    

Agenda Page 147 Agenda Item 13



    
 

Agenda Page 148 Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 27 January 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	5 Executive Cabinet Minutes
	6 Notice of Executive Decisions
	7 Health Scrutiny Update
	Health work programme 2021-22 (1)

	9 Sustainable Public Transport Second Monitoring Report 2
	10 Developing the Councils Green Agenda - Monitoring Report 3
	Appendix 1 - Carbon Footp

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Meeting date

Thursday, 17 March 2022

Committee
Members present:

Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (ViceChair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry,
Terry Howarth,
James Nevett,
Aidy Riggott
and
Jenny Whiffen

Committee
Members present
virtually
(non-voting):

Councillors Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, June Molyneaux
and Kim Snape

Other Members

Councillor Adrian Lowe (Executive Member – Customer
and Streetscene Services)

Officers:

Asim Khan (Director - Customer and Digital), Zoe
Whiteside (Service Lead - Spatial Planning), Sally Green
(Climate Change Programme Officer), Ruth Rimmington
(Democratic Services Team Leader), and Matthew
Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member Services Officer)

Apologies:

Councillor John Dalton

Minutes of meeting Thursday, 27 January 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

22.OS.60

It was confirmed that prior to the 2023 Budget, a Member Learning Session will be
held for Members on Special Expenses.
Members requested that an updated Community Safety Partnership report returned to
the Scrutiny Committee in the next Municipal Year.
Decision: The minutes were approved noting the above.
Minutes of Meeting, Thursday 10 March 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny
Performance Panel

22.OS.61

It was raised that a request was made for the Commercial Services Performance
Panel to return in six months.
Decision: The minutes were approved noting the above.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 17 March 2022

22.OS.62

Declarations of Any Interests

No interests were declared.
22.OS.63

Public Questions

There were no public questions.
22.OS.64

Executive Cabinet Minutes

It was clarified that the allocation of £260,000 was a top up to bring the Green Agenda
fund back to £500,000.
Resolved: The Executive Cabinet Minutes were noted.
22.OS.65

Notice of Executive Decisions

It was agreed that on the first of the month, all Councillors would receive a copy of the
Executive Decisions. It was noted that the document was frequently updated, and the
latest version was always accessible on the Chorley Council website.
Members agreed to keep the full document in the Overview and Scrutiny agenda pack.
Councilors requested more information about the Clean Air Strategy and an update on
the public consultation. It was agreed that more information would return to the
Committee and to Cabinet.
22.OS.66

Health Scrutiny Update

It was acknowledged that due to unforeseen circumstances, there was no Member of
Chorley Council present at the Health Scrutiny Meeting that took place 1 February
2022. Clarity was to be sought from Lancashire County Council related to the rules
around substitutes. It was noted that each meeting was web streamed, and open to all
observing.
Considerations were underway for a joint health/local hospital scrutiny between
Chorley and South Ribble, and a Member Learning Session in June 2022.
Members felt that the minutes of the Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny
Committee did not provide evidence of a deep dive into the scrutiny of health.
Members raised questions as to how the local NHS was funded.
The upcoming Health Scrutiny Committee contained items on the new hospital
programme, Members expressed the desire to formulate a view and to be involved as
much as possible as ‘Our Health Our Care’ fell short due to a lack of public
engagement.
Members questioned if there was scope for district involvement in the Community
Mental Health Transformation Programme.
Decision: The Health Scrutiny Updated was noted.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 17 March 2022

22.OS.67

Grass Cutting and Verge Update

The Committee welcomed, Councillor Adrian Lowe - Executive Member Customer and
Streetscene Services and Asim Khan - Director Customer and Digital.
The Council responded to the growing awareness and concern for green issues and
biodiversity in part by the establishment of mini meadows and wildlife corridors. The
first project began in April 2020. Across the borough, there were 52 wildflower
meadows with a total of 16,000 wildflower bulbs planted in the previous two years. The
mini meadows were viewed most favorably, whereas the wildlife corridors have
received both positive and negative comments.
The Wildlife Corridors were maintained as required, and if issues were identified then
action was taken.
The grass cutting season ran from April to October, and weather dependent, areas
were cut every three weeks.
In 2021/22:
 There was a 40% reduction in grass related service requests totaling 127, in
2016/17 there were 304.
 4 complaints were made about ground maintenance, grass cutting or the
wildlife corridors.
 722 general enquiries were made, 6 related or referred to grass cutting or the
operation of the wildlife corridors.
 An analysis of comments made on social media about the wildlife corridors or
mini meadows revealed 115 were compliments and 29 were complaints.
It was highlighted that if there was missed cuttings, the Streetscene team should be
notified.
Members believed that there was great opportunity for community engagement with
the mini meadows and wildlife corridors, and they demonstrated tangible initiatives of
the green agenda, through developing a wide variety of biodiversity in the borough.
Members requested that the criteria for the mini meadows and wildlife corridors was
provided to members to assist in any potential suggestions for further sites.
Decision: The report was noted.
22.OS.68

Sustainable Public Transport Second Monitoring Report

The Committee welcomed Zoe Whiteside, Service Lead - Spatial Planning to present
the Second Monitoring Report.
A recommendation was to establish a cycling task group. It was proposed that instead
of a Task Group, a project of work was undertaken to achieve key objectives and to
gain a wider understanding of cycling within the borough.
Through the use of social media, awareness of cycling was to be raised, and
information shared including updates to the highway code while encouraging cycling
for all ages.
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 17 March 2022

Lancashire County Council was the responsible body for cycling, the Council aimed to
engage to gain a greater understanding of their plans, schemes and improvements
and lobby for Chorley to receive funding and focus.
As part of the creation of the new Local Plan, an emphasis would be placed on active
travel and cycling.
The Committee welcomed Andy Hunter-Rossall, invited to the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee following his public question related to cycling at Council 22 February
2022.
It was clarified that the cycling project would be Officer led, however, progress would
be reported at the Climate Change Working Group, providing Member input and
oversight, however, as a Working Group, it was not open to members of the public.
If the project was endorsed, the consultation for cycling would begin in the summer to
prevent any overlap with the current Climate Change consultation.
Members raised the potential of utilising the concept of a scrutiny rapporteur to enable
a proactive, deep dive, Member led approach to a scrutiny topic.
The County Council felt strongly that the franchising and regulation of buses would
remain a County power. Andrew Varley, Lancashire County Council’s Public Transport
Manager explained that the County felt that as Chorley Council was not a combined
Authority, it would not be appropriate to consider franchising and felt that the
Enhanced Partnership was the way forward.
Chorley Liaison received a presentation by Tracy Keating from Dial a Ride. It was
explained that the service faced financial limitations, and that the capacity at present
was for booked rides into town, supermarkets, or appointments. The greatest issue
they faced was the shortage of volunteers. Every parish council was encouraged to
promote the service to raise awareness and source volunteers. It was noted that
Adlington Town Council were already working with Dial a Ride.
In response to the reason car sharing required an HR review, Zoe Whiteside would
seek clarity and report back.
Cycle pods had been ordered for Bengal Street, it was uncertain if they had arrived
and been installed.
Decision: The report was noted.
22.OS.69

Developing the Councils Green Agenda - Monitoring Report 3

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee welcomed Sally Green, ‘Climate Change
Programme Officer’ to provide the Third Monitoring Report for ‘Developing the
Council’s Green Agenda’.
The Task Group made 23 recommendations. 13 had been completed. 3 were
completed and awaiting approval. 7 were long term and ongoing, some of which were
part of the draft Climate Strategy Draft.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 17 March 2022

The carbon footprint of the Town Hall was successfully mapped prior to the Covid-19
pandemic in 2019. The baseline provided was 1,662,632 kg CO2e.
A new ‘Air Quality and Carbon Officer’ was in post.
To support sustainable developments, the Council and the Business Engagement
Team developed a ‘green plaque’ scheme to identify buildings in the Borough with
strong green credentials.
The Council was exploring a wide variety of renewable energy sources to decarbonise
the Town Hall.
Networking groups were established within the community, ranging from local schools,
the Youth Zone and local businesses.
Andy Hunter-Rossall expressed his disappointment with the Council’s lack of
engagement with Green Living Chorley. Due to the pandemic, there was limited
pathways for adults to engage. It was agreed that Zoe Whiteside and Sally Green
would attend a meeting of Green Living Chorley to discuss the ongoing work at
Chorley Council.
Members understood that there were significant costs for institutions and businesses
to become more ‘eco-friendly’. It was agreed for grant information and support to be
provided by the Climate Change Programme Officer. It was added that a significant
amount of information around decarbonising had been provided to businesses,
including how they could calculate their own carbon footprint.
Members expressed the importance of the Council not overstepping and taking over
community projects, but to be available to act as an intermediary, offer advice and to
be transparent about its activities.
Following the success of the Climate Change Business Event in November 2021,
another was planned for November 2022 and aimed to utilise information provided in
the follow up questionnaire.
Attached to the agenda was the draft letters from the Leader of the Council. The
letters had required updating due to the delay in the release of strategies and
legislation. The letters discussed the gaps required to be filled to meet the climate
change targets. Members questioned the wording used to describe Chorley’s
geographical location as a ‘rural area of the north’ due to its proximity to major
metropolitan areas.
In response to Members, it was confirmed that air quality was measured with NOX
tubes across the borough, but the latest data was not yet available.
Decision: The report was noted.
22.OS.70

Quality of Housing Provided by Social Landlords - Monitoring Report 2

This Item has been deferred to the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee taking
place 7 July 2022.
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 17 March 2022

22.OS.71

Reports from the Task and Finish Groups

Vice Chair of the Select Move Task Group, Councillor Sarah Ainsworth updated and
informed the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the progress of the Task Group.
The most recent meeting took place 15 March 2022, representatives of Jigsaw Homes
and Progress Housing attended and engaged with Members.
Future Task Group meetings aimed to engage with the Select Move Coordinator,
when the position was filled and with the MP Sir Lindsay Hoyle.
The Task Group was also in the process of delivering a survey to users of Select
Move.
It was estimated that the Task Group would be prepared to submit the report to
Cabinet in July.
Decision: The update was noted.
22.OS.72

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

Decision: The work programme was noted.

Chair

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 17 March 2022

Date

